

CASE NO. 11-4066

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**Libertarian Party of Ohio, Kevin Knedler, Michael Johnston,
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,***

vs.

**Jon Husted, in his Official Capacity as Secretary of State,
*Defendant,***

and

**Ohio General Assembly,
*Proposed Intervenor-Appellant.***

On Appeal From The United States District Court,
Southern District Of Ohio, Eastern Division, Case No. 2:11-
CV-722

REPLY BRIEF OF PROPOSED INTERVENOR-APPELLANT

Michael DeWine
Attorney General of Ohio

Jeannine R. Lesperance (0085765)*
Assistant Attorney General

**Lead Counsel*

Constitutional Offices Section
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

Tel: (614) 466-2872

Fax: (614) 728-7592

jeannine.lesperance@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Ohio General Assembly

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY IS A PROPER PARTY TO THIS APPEAL.	2
A. THIS COURT MAY TREAT THE DISTRICT COURT’S FAILURE TO RULE ON THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY’S MOTION TO INTERVENE AS A DENIAL BECAUSE IT WAS TANTAMOUNT TO A DENIAL.	2
B. THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY’S MOTION TO INTERVENE WAS TIMELY.	4
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT LPO’S CLAIMS WERE JUSTICIABLE.....	7
A. LPO’S CLAIMS WERE NOT RIPE ON SEPTEMBER 7, 2011.	7
1. LPO’S ASSERTED INJURIES WERE SPECULATIVE.....	7
2. HB 194 DID NOT BECOME EFFECTIVE ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2011	8
3. LPO’S RELIANCE ON POST-EFFECTIVENESS, PRE-ENFORCEMENT CHALLENGES IS MISPLACED.	10
4. COURTS DISFAVOR REVIEWING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF ACTS SUBJECT TO INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM.	12
B. LPO’S CLAIMS ARE MOOT.....	15
C. VACATUR IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY.	19

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ISSUING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.O. Smith Corp. v. Federal Trade Comm’n,
530 F.2d 515 (3d Cir. 1976)11

Ajax Gaming Ventures, LLC v. Brown,
No. 06-336S, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58905 (D. R.I. August
8, 2006) 18, 22

American Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera,
257 F.R.D. 236 (D.N.M. 2008).....5

American Fed’n of Gov’t Employees, AFL-CIO v. O’Connor,
747 F.2d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....10

*Americans United for Separation of Church and State v. City of
Grand Rapids*,
922 F.2d 303(6th Cir. 1990)2, 3

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983).....21

Anderson v. Spear,
356 F.3d 651(6th Cir. 2004)10

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (U.S. 1992).....21

C&H Entertainment, Inc. v. Jefferson County Fiscal Court,
169 F.3d 1023(6th Cir. 1999)10

Camreta v. Greene,
1231 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....20

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 16, 17

City of Rocky Ford v. Brown,
133 Colo. 262, 293 P.2d 974 (1956)..... 13, 14

Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm,
473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006)2, 3

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Department of Energy,
495 F. Supp. 1300 (D. Del. 1980).....11

*Committee to Recall Robert Menendez from the Office of U.S.
Senator v. Wells*,
7 A.3d 720 (N.J. 2010) 13, 14

Crenshaw v. Herbert,
409 Fed. Appx. 428 (2d Cir. 2011).....2

*Deja-Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metropolitan Gov’t of Nashville &
Davison County*, 274 f.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)10

Diaz v. Bd. of County Comm’rs,
502 F. Supp. 190 (S.D. Fla. 1980)12

Fletcher v. Housing Auth. of Louisville,
525 F.2d 532 (6th Cir. 1975)18

Fowler v. McNutt,
802 F.2d 457(6th Cir. 1986)17

Fulani v. Hogsett,
917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990)5

Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.,
459 U.S. 56 (1982).....16

Hunter v. Hamilton County Bd. of Elections,
635 F.2d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)20

Jenness v. Fortson,
403 U.S. 431 (1974).....21

Kay v. Austin,
621 F.2d 809 (6th Cir. 1980)5

League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner,
548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008)17

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell,
462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006) 15, 20, 21

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Brunner,
567 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (S.D. Oh. 2008)15

McClafferty v. Portage County Bd. of Elections,
661 F. Supp. 2d 826 (N.D. Ohio 2009)5

Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller,
103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)7

Miller v. Brown, 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006).....11

Mills v. Green,
159 U.S. 651(1895).....17

Mulkey v. Reitman,
413 P.2d 825(Cal. 1966)12

North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake,
344 F.3d 418 (4th Cir. 2003)10

*Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless & Serv. Employees
Int’l Union, Local 1199 v. Blackwell (“NEOCH”)*,
467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)4, 5

Ohio ex rel. Skaggs v. Brunner,
549 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2008)10

O’Kelley v. Cox,
278 Ga. 572, 604 S.E.2d 773 (2004)12

Patterson Foundry & Machine Co. v. Ohio River Power Co.,
124 N.E. 241 (Ohio 1919)8

Pittock v. Otis Elevator Co.,
8 F3d 325 (6th Cir. 1993)16

Ranjel v. Lansing,
417 F.2d 321(6th Cir. 1969) 12, 14, 22

Save Our Aquifer v. San Antonio,
108 Fed. Appx. 863 (5th Cir. 2004).....18

Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Kempthorne,
525 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2008)3

Standard Oil Co. v. Federal Energy Admin.,
440 F. Supp. 328 (N.E. Ohio 1977).....11

State ex rel. Heffelfinger v. Brunner,
876 N.E.2d 1231(Ohio 2007)9

State ex rel. O'Connell v. Kramer,
73 Wash. 2d 85, 436 P.2d 786 (1968)13

Stupak-Thrall v. Glickman,
226 f.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2000)5

Thornton v. Salak,
858 N.E.2d 1187 (Ohio 2006)9

Toronto-Dominion Bank v. Central National Bank & Trust Co.,
753 F.2d 66 (8th Cir. 1985)3

Truckers United For Safety v. Mead,
251 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....18

United States v. Depew,
210 F.3d 1061(9th Cir. 2000)2

United States v. Safa,
484 F.3d 818 (6th Cir.)7

Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch,
577 F. Supp. 2d 880 (N.D. Tex. 2008)18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1652.....10

O.R.C. § 3501.01(E)15

O.R.C. § 3517.01(A)(1)15

SECRETARY OF STATE DIRECTIVES

Directive 2009-2116
Directive 2011-0116
Directive 2011-3816

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....1, 5

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Constitution, Article III.....12

OHIO CONSTITUTION

Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 1c 8, 9, 19
Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 1g..... 8, 9, 19
